COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of

ELECTRONIC TARIFF FILING OF LINDSEY)	
ENTERPRISES, LLC FOR INITIAL RULES,)	CASE NO.
REGULATIONS, AND RATES FOR FURNISHING)	2023-00224
GAS SERVICE PURSUANT TO KRS 278 485	ĺ	

ORDER

On June 16, 2023, Lindsey Enterprises, LLC (Lindsey Enterprises) filed, through the Commission's electronic Tariff Filing System, its tariff to establish initial rates, rules, and regulations pursuant to KRS 278.445 and 807 KAR 5:026. On July 7, 2023, the tariff filing was suspended pursuant to KRS 278.190(2) for five months pending an investigation to determine the reasonableness of the proposed tariff.¹ As a result of Lindsey Enterprises' response to Commission Staff's Second Request for Information (Staff's Second Request), in which Lindsey Enterprises responded that some rules and regulations were inadvertently omitted from Lindsey Enterprises' proposed tariff,² on January 22, 2024, the Commission issued an Order granting Lindsey Enterprises leave to amend its tariff and deemed the tariff filed as of September 29, 2023.³ Subsequent to the Order granting Lindsey Enterprises leave to amend its tariff, Commission Staff issued its Third Request for Information (Staff's Third Request) on March 27, 2024, directing

¹ Order (Ky. PSC July 7, 2023).

² Lindsey Enterprises' Response to Staff's Second Request (filed Sept. 29, 2023), Item 9, at 6.

³ Order (Ky. PSC Jan. 22, 2024).

Lindsey Enterprises to respond on or before April 19, 2024.⁴ On April 4, 2024, Lindsey Enterprises filed a motion requesting an extension of time to respond to Staff's Third Request on or before May 24, 2024.⁵

In its motion, Lindsey Enterprises stated that due to the short turnaround during Spring Break and a death of a family member involving Lindsey Enterprises' principal, Lindsey Enterprises requested additional time to complete its responses, and therefore, moved the Commission for an extension of time no later than May 24, 2024, to file its responses to Staff's Third Request.

The Commission, having considered Lindsey Enterprises' motion, finds that good cause exists to grant an extension of time to no later than May 24, 2024, to file its responses to Staff's Third Request.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Lindsey Enterprises' motion for an extension of time is granted.
- 2. Lindsey Enterprises shall file its response to Staff's Third Request no later than May 24, 2024.
- 3. The Commission does not look favorably upon motions for continuance. Accordingly, future motions for extensions of time shall be made in writing and will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.

-2-

⁴ Staff's Third Request (filed Mar. 27, 2024).

⁵ Lindsey Enterprises' Motion for Extension (filed Apr. 4, 2024).

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Commission

ATTEST:

Executive Director

ENTERED

APR 11 2024

rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION *Lindsey Enterprises, LLC PO Box 902 105 Laurel Lane Pikeville, KENTUCKY 41502

*Mickey T Webster Wyatt, Tarrant & Combs, LLP 250 West Main Street Suite 1600 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1746

*Todd P. Kennedy Thompson & Kennedy, PLLC PO Box 1079 Pikeville, KENTUCKY 41502

*Thomas E. Travis Wyatt, Tarrant & Combs, LLP 250 West Main Street Suite 1600 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1746

*Will Lindsey Lindsey Enterprises, LLC PO Box 902 105 Laurel Lane Pikeville, KENTUCKY 41502

*Lindsey Enterprises, LLC 105 Laurel Lane Pikeville, KY 41501